### FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 42'

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2006

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 113

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed June 14, 2006

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 42

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### H. B. 113

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed June 14, 2006; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Commerce - Division of Labor - Weights and Measures Fund, fund 3196, fiscal year 2007, organization 0308, supplementing and amending chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand six, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Commerce - Division of Labor - Weights and Measures Fund, fund 3196, fiscal year 2007, organization 0308, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, which is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand six, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, Section Three thereof, the following:

SHOTAIRAORA - II BATTIT SECRETARY OF STATE

2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
4	127a-Division of Labor-
5	Weights and Measures Fund
6	(WV Code Chapter 47)
7	Fund 3196 FY 2007 Org 0308
8 9	Act- Other ivity Funds
10	1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 50,000
11 12 13 14 15	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the accounts in the budget act for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, by providing for a new item of appropriation to be established therein to appropriate funds for the designated spending unit for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand seven.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chardelatete
Chairman Sonate Committee
Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

sell Thomas	
Clerk of the Senate	
Sugg 2. Say	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
al Ray Somblin	
President of the Senate	
The state of the s	
Speaker of the House of Delegates	5

The within LS applied this the 19th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUN 1 9 2006
Time 10152